

# **Erratum – Annual Report of the Treasury** for the Year Ended 30 June 2022

#### **28 February 2023**

URL at 28 February 2023:

https://www.treasury.govt.nz/publications/annual-report/2022

#### Introduction

Since publishing the Annual Report 2021/22, the Treasury has identified errors that are corrected through an erratum. None of these errors are in the audited sections of the Report.

The erratum is not part of the Annual Report 2021/22 – it should be read in conjunction with the Report, to clarify the instances in which the information in the Report is being corrected (by way of the erratum).

The page numbers in the erratum refer to those of the Annual Report PDF file https://www.treasury.govt.nz/sites/default/files/2022-10/annual-report-2021-22.pdf published at: https://www.treasury.govt.nz/publications/annual-report/2022.

## Our Strategy at a Glance section

#### Page 15

In the diagram, titled A STRONG GROWING ECONOMY FOR ALL, the heading in the box at the top left should read: REAL GROSS DOMESTIC PRODUCT (GDP) ANNUAL GROWTH

#### Page 15

In the same diagram as the one referred to above (on page 15), the three boxes under the heading SUSTAINABLE PUBLIC FINANCES THAT DELIVER INTERGENERATIONAL WELLBEING should be titled (from left to right):

- STRUCTURAL BALANCE (% GDP)
- NET DEBT (EXCLUDING NZF) (% GDP)
- NET WORTH (% GDP)

# **Our People at a Glance section**

## Page 24

In the diagram, in the OUR PEOPLE BY ETHNICITY section, the information should read:

2021/22			2020/21		
75% European	14% Asian	5% Māori	77% European	11% Asian	5% Māori
2% MELAA	2% Pacific Peoples	6% Unknown	2% MELAA	2% Pacific Peoples	3% Unknown

## **Excluded business units section**

### Page 33

The sentences under "Excluded business units" as published do not belong there.

The information should read: The waste, water and electricity emissions, created from employees that are not based in Wellington, have been included in the 'working from home' emissions source.